
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016423-2025 

Contract

Award of Provision of Dental Services for Betsi
Cadwaladr Health Board

NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-016423

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03c321  

Published 23 April 2025, 10:36am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership

Alder House

St Asaph

LL17 0JL

Email

deborah.evans6@wales.nhs.uk

Telephone

+44 1745448499

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016423-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016423-2025
mailto:deborah.evans6@wales.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.procurement.wales.nhs.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0221

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://www.procurement.wales.nhs.uk
http://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0221


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Award of Provision of Dental Services for Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board

Reference number

BCU-OJEU-53178

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85131000 - Dental-practice services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Health Board is seeking to commission in the region of 1,250,000 of dental services on
an annual basis. This could be opening a new practice in an underserved area, or additional
activity in an existing practice.

All qualifying bids will be considered, however, preference will be given to the award of those
bids evaluated as satisfactory or better and demonstrating the provision of additional access
to patients in the following priority areas:

Dwyfor, Meirionnydd, Anglesey, Conwy, Betws y Coed, Flintshire, Abergele/Pensarn,
Deeside, Llandudno, Rhyl.

The Health Board may commission more or less service from each area depending on the
quality of bids it receives. The Health Board may commission services from areas not listed in
the above list if insufficient satisfactory bids are received for its priority areas.

The Health Board reserves the right not to commission the full level of service outlined in the
tender if it does not receive sufficient satisfactory bids within the priority areas.

The contracted provider is free to offer private services but it is expected that NHS
commitment will be maintained at the contracted level and that NHS provision remains the
significant proportion of the contractor’s total workload.



Page 4 to 7

Please see Information for Bidders document for further information.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,588,153

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85130000 - Dental practice and related services

85131000 - Dental-practice services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL12 - Gwynedd

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Health Board is seeking to commission in the region of 1,250,000 of dental services on
an annual basis. This could be opening a new practice in an underserved area, or additional
activity in an existing practice.

All qualifying bids will be considered, however, preference will be given to the award of those
bids evaluated as satisfactory or better and demonstrating the provision of additional access
to patients in the following priority areas:

Dwyfor, Meirionnydd, Anglesey, Conwy, Betws y Coed, Flintshire, Abergele/Pensarn,
Deeside, Llandudno, Rhyl.

The Health Board may commission more or less service from each area depending on the
quality of bids it receives. The Health Board may commission services from areas not listed in
the above list if insufficient satisfactory bids are received for its priority areas.

The Health Board reserves the right not to commission the full level of service outlined in the
tender if it does not receive sufficient satisfactory bids within the priority areas.



Page 5 to 7

The contracted provider is free to offer private services but it is expected that NHS
commitment will be maintained at the contracted level and that NHS provision remains the
significant proportion of the contractor’s total workload.

Please see Information for Bidders document for further information.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-011487

/Notice/011487-2023


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 7 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 7 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 7 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 7 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

AMLWCH DENTAL PRACTICE LTD

14 Salem Street Amlwch, Amlwch

Anglesey

LL689BP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL11 - Isle of Anglesey

The contractor is an SME



Page 7 to 7

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,588,153

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Please see documentation on the eTender Wales Bravo Solutions web portal.

(WA Ref:150205)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

HIgh Court

Royal Courts of Justice, the strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-23T05:20:47+0100
	TCPDF




